
Emotional Intelligence

MINDFUL 
LISTENING

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an 
infringement of copyright. Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional 

copies.



Mindful 
Listening

HBR EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE SERIES

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



HBR Emotional Intelligence Series

How to be human at work

The HBR Emotional Intelligence Series features smart, essen-
tial reading on the human side of professional life from the 
pages of Harvard Business Review.

Authentic Leadership Leadership Presence

Confi dence Mindful Listening

Dealing with Diffi  cult People Mindfulness

Empathy Power and Impact

Focus Purpose, Meaning, and Passion

Happiness Resilience

Infl uence and Persuasion Self-Awareness

Other books on emotional intelligence from Harvard Business 
Review:

HBR Everyday Emotional Intelligence

HBR Guide to Emotional Intelligence

HBR’s 10 Must Reads on Emotional Intelligence

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

https://hbr.org/product/authentic-leadership-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10164-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/dealing-with-difficult-people-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10204-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/empathy-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10146-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/focus-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10226-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/happiness-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10144-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/influence-and-persuasion-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10165-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/leadership-presence-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10212-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/mindfulness-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10143-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/purpose-meaning-and-passion-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10213-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/resilience-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10145-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/self-awareness-hbr-emotional-intelligence-series/10227-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/harvard-business-review-everyday-emotional-intelligence-big-ideas-and-practical-advice-on-how-to-be-human-at-work/10176-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/hbr-guide-to-emotional-intelligence/10112-PBK-ENG
https://hbr.org/product/hbr-s-10-must-reads-on-emotional-intelligence-with-featured-article-what-makes-a-leader-by-daniel-goleman/15036-PBK-ENG


This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful 
Listening

HBR EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE SERIES

Harvard Business Review Press

Boston, Massachusetts

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



HBR Press Quantity Sales Discounts

Harvard Business Review Press titles are available at signifi cant quantity 
discounts when purchased in bulk for client gifts, sales promotions, and 
premiums. Special editions, including books with corporate logos, cus-
tomized covers, and letters from the company or CEO printed in the front 
matter, as well as excerpts of existing books, can also be created in large 
quantities for special needs.

For details and discount information for both print and ebook formats, 
contact booksales@harvardbusiness.org, tel. 800-988-0886, or www.hbr 
.org/bulksales.

Copyright 2019 Harvard Business School Publishing Corporation
All rights reserved

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in or introduced into 
a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form, or by any means (electronic, 
mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise), without the prior 
permission of the publisher. Requests for permission should be directed to 
permissions@hbsp.harvard.edu, or mailed to Permissions, Harvard Business 
School Publishing, 60 Harvard Way, Boston, Massachusetts 02163.

The web addresses referenced in this book were live and correct at the time of 
the book’s publication but may be subject to change.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Title: Mindful listening.
Other titles: HBR emotional intelligence series.
Description: Boston, Massachusetts : Harvard Business Review Press, [2019] |

Series: HBR emotional intelligence series | Includes index.
Identitiers: LCCN 2018044757 | ISBN 9781633696679 (pbk.)
Subjects: LSCH: Listening. | Mindful (Psychology) | Listening 

comprehension. | Emotional intelligence. | Communication in 
management. | Leadership. | Industrial management.

Classifi cation: LCC BF323.L5 M56 2019 | DDC 153.6/8—dc 23
LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2018044757

ISBN: 978-1-63369-667-9
eISBN: 978-1-63369-668-6

Find more digital content or join the discussion on www.hbr.org.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

www.hbr.org/bulksales


Contents

 1. What Great Listeners Actually Do 1

They amplify, energize, and clarify your thinking.

By Jack Zenger and Joseph Folkman

 2. What Gets in the Way of Listening 13

Break down your internal barriers.

By Amy Jen Su and Muriel Maignan Wilkins

 3. Listening to People 21

How your emotions aff ect what you hear.

By Ralph G. Nichols and Leonard A. Stevens

 4. Three Ways Leaders Can Listen with 
More Empathy 29

See things from their point of view.

By Christine M. Riordan

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



viii

Contents

 5. If You Aspire to Be a Great Leader, Be Present 39

Be mindful of where your attention is.

By Rasmus Hougaard and Jacqueline Carter

 6. Become a Better Listener 51

Help others share at a deeper level.

An interview with Mark Goulston by Sarah Green Carmichael

 7. To Change Someone’s Mind, Stop Talking 
and Listen 67

Put your convictions aside and learn what 

motivates others.

By Nilofer Merchant

 8. Defusing an Emotionally Charged 
Conversation with a Colleague 77

Nurture the relationship when listening isn’t enough.

By Ron Friedman

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



ix

Contents

 9. The Power of Listening in Helping 
People Change 87

Hear out your employees before giving feedback.

By Guy Itzchakov and Avraham N. (Avi) Kluger

 10. When You’re the Person Your Colleagues 
Always Vent To 107

Are your productivity and mental health at risk?

By Sandra L. Robinson and Kira Schabram

 11. Managing the Critical Voices Inside 
Your Head 125

When to listen to your inner critic—and when not to.

By Peter Bregman

Index 133

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful 
Listening

HBR EMOTIONAL INTELLIGENCE SERIES

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



1

1

What Great 
Listeners 

Actually Do

By Jack Zenger and Joseph Folkman

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



3

Chances are you think you’re a good listener. 

People’s appraisal of their listening ability is 

much like their assessment of their driving 

skills, in that the great bulk of adults think they’re 

above average.

In our experience, most people think good listen-

ing comes down to doing three things:

• Not talking when others are speaking

• Letting others know you’re listening through fa-

cial expressions and verbal sounds (“mm-hmm”)

• Being able to repeat what others have said, 

practically word-for-word

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

4

In fact, much management advice on listening 

suggests doing these very things: encouraging listen-

ers to remain quiet, nod and “mm-hmm” encourag-

ingly, and then repeat back to the talker something 

like, “So, let me make sure I understand. What you’re 

saying is . . .” However, recent research that we con-

ducted suggests that these behaviors fall far short of 

describing good listening skills.

We analyzed data describing the behavior of 3,492 

participants in a development program designed to 

help managers become better coaches. As part of this 

program, managers’ coaching skills were assessed 

by others in 360-degree assessments. We identifi ed 

those who were perceived as being the most effective 

listeners (the top 5%). We then compared the best 

listeners to the average of all other people in the data 

set and identifi ed the 20 items that showed the larg-

est signifi cant difference. With those results in hand 

we identifi ed the differences between great and av-

erage listeners and analyzed the data to determine 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



What Great Listeners Actually Do

5

what characteristics their colleagues identifi ed as the 

behaviors that made them outstanding listeners.

We found some surprising conclusions, along with 

some qualities we expected to hear. We grouped them 

into four main fi ndings:

• Good listening is much more than being silent 

while the other person talks. To the contrary, 

people perceive the best listeners to be those 

who periodically ask questions that promote 

discovery and insight. These questions gen-

tly challenge old assumptions but do so in a 

constructive way. Sitting there silently nodding 

does not provide sure evidence that a person is 

listening, but asking a good question tells the 

speaker the listener has not only heard what 

was said but that they comprehended it well 

enough to want additional information. Good 

listening was consistently seen as a two-way 

dialogue, rather than a one-way “speaker versus 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

6

hearer” interaction. The best conversations 

were active.

• Good listening includes interactions that build 

a person’s self-esteem. The best listeners made 

the conversation a positive experience for the 

other party; that doesn’t happen when the 

listener is passive (or, for that matter, critical). 

Good listeners made the other person feel sup-

ported and conveyed confi dence in them. Good 

listening was characterized by the creation of 

a safe environment in which issues and differ-

ences could be discussed openly.

• Good listening is seen as a cooperative con-

versation.  In these interactions, feedback 

fl owed smoothly in both directions with neither 

party becoming defensive about comments 

the other made. By contrast, poor listeners 

were seen as competitive—as listening only 

to identify errors in reasoning or logic, using 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



What Great Listeners Actually Do

7

their silence as a chance to prepare their next 

response. That might make you an excellent 

debater, but it doesn’t make you a good listener. 

Good listeners may challenge assumptions and 

disagree, but the person being listened to feels 

the listener is trying to help, not trying to win 

an argument.

• Good listeners tend to make suggestions. Good 

listening invariably included some feedback 

provided in a way others would accept and that 

opened up alternative paths to consider. This 

fi nding surprised us somewhat, since it’s not 

uncommon to hear complaints that “So-and-

so didn’t listen, he just jumped in and tried to 

solve the problem.” Perhaps what the data is 

telling us is that making suggestions is not itself 

the problem; it may be the skill with which 

those suggestions are made. Another possibility 

is that we’re more likely to accept  suggestions 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

8

from people we already think are good lis-

teners. (Someone who is silent for the whole 

conversation and then jumps in with a sugges-

tion may not be seen as credible. Someone who 

seems combative or critical and then tries to 

give advice may not be seen as trustworthy.)

While many of us have thought of being a good lis-

tener as being like a sponge that accurately absorbs 

what the other person is saying, what these fi ndings 

show instead is that good listeners are like trampo-

lines: They are someone you can bounce ideas off 

of and, rather than absorbing your ideas and energy, 

they amplify, energize, and clarify your thinking. 

They make you feel better not by merely passively 

absorb ing but by actively supporting. This lets you 

gain energy and height, just like someone jumping 

on a trampoline.

Of course, there are different levels of listening. 

Not every conversation requires the highest levels, 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



What Great Listeners Actually Do

9

but many conversations would benefi t from greater 

focus and listening skill. Consider which level of lis-

tening you’d like to aim for:

Level 1: The listener creates a safe environment 

in which diffi cult, complex, or emotional issues 

can be discussed.

Level 2: The listener clears away distractions 

like phones and laptops, focusing attention on 

the other person and making appropriate eye 

contact. (This behavior not only affects how 

you are perceived as the listener; it immedi-

ately infl uences the listener’s own attitudes and 

inner feelings. Acting the part changes how 

you feel inside. This in turn makes you a better 

listener.)

Level 3: The listener seeks to understand the 

substance of what the other person is saying. 

They capture ideas, ask questions, and restate 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

10

issues to confi rm that their understanding is 

correct.

Level 4: The listener observes nonverbal cues, 

such as facial expressions, perspiration, res-

piration rates, gestures, posture, and numer-

ous other subtle body language signals. It is 

estimated that 80% of what we communicate 

comes from these signals. It sounds strange to 

some, but you listen with your eyes as well as 

your ears.

Level 5: The listener increasingly understands 

the other person’s emotions and feelings about 

the topic at hand and identifi es and acknowl-

edges them. The listener empathizes with and 

validates those feelings in a supportive, non-

judgmental way.

Level 6: The listener asks questions that clarify 

assumptions the other person holds and helps 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



What Great Listeners Actually Do

11

the other person see the issue in a new light. 

This could include the listener injecting some 

thoughts and ideas about the topic that could 

be useful to the other person. However, good 

listeners never highjack the conversation so 

that they or their issues become the subject of 

the discussion.

Each of these levels builds on the others. Thus, if 

you’ve been criticized (for example) for offering solu-

tions rather than listening, it may mean you need to 

attend to some of the other levels (such as clearing 

away distractions or empathizing) before your prof-

fered suggestions can be appreciated.

We suspect that in being a good listener, most of 

us are more likely to stop short rather than go too far. 

Our hope is that this research will help by providing 

a new perspective on listening. We hope those who 

labor under an illusion of superiority about their lis-

tening skills will see where they really stand. We also 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

12

hope the common perception that good listening is 

mainly about acting like an absorbent sponge will 

wane. Finally, we hope all will see that the highest 

and best form of listening comes in playing the same 

role for the other person that a trampoline plays for 

a child: It gives energy, acceleration, height, and am-

plifi cation. These are the hallmarks of great listening.

JACK ZENGER  is the CEO of Zenger Folkman, a leadership 
development consultancy. Follow him on Twitter @jhzenger. 
JOSEPH FOLKMAN is the president of Zenger Folkman. Fol-
low him on Twitter @joefolkman. Zenger and Folkman are 
coauthors of the October 2011 HBR article “Making Yourself 
Indispensable” and the book Speed: How Leaders Accelerate 
Successful Execution.

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
July 14, 2016 (product #H030DC).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

https://twitter.com/jhzenger
https://twitter.com/JoeFolkman


13

2

What Gets in the 
Way of Listening

By Amy Jen Su and Muriel Maignan Wilkins

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



15

As your role grows in scale and infl uence, so 

too must your ability to listen. But listening 

is one of the toughest skills to master—and it 

requires uncovering deeper barriers within oneself.

Take, for example, our client, Janet, a successful 

principal in a management-consulting fi rm. She re-

cently received 360-degree feedback from colleagues 

that she needed to improve her listening skills. This 

confused her: She had always thought of herself as 

an active listener. When we asked her colleagues 

why, they described how she wouldn’t exactly an-

swer questions in meetings—and how she often had 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

16

different takeaways from the rest of the team. Janet 

wanted to explore what was happening. It seemed 

simple enough, and yet why was she having trouble? 

The key, ironically, was for her to focus on herself. 

Here’s what she—and you—should do.

Ignore your inner critic

Janet realized that she wasn’t tracking to the dia-

logue because she was nervous about her own perfor-

mance. Her mind was attuned to a different voice—

that of her own inner critic—monitoring how she was 

doing in the meeting. This was especially true during 

presentations. Janet’s performance anxiety overshad-

owed her ability to hear the concerns underlying each 

question and kept her from noticing the audience’s 

cues to move along. Shift your focus from “getting 

a good grade” to the presentation’s greater purpose. 

What excites you about the topic or audience?

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



What Gets in the Way of Listening

17

Expand how you see your role

To fully listen, you must fi rst believe doing so is a crit-

ical part of your job. To quote from Boris Groysberg 

and Michael Slind’s Harvard Business Review article 

“Leadership Is a Conversation,” “Leaders who take 

organizational conversation seriously know when to 

stop talking and start listening.” As Janet continued 

to explore why she wasn’t listening, she realized she’d 

boxed herself in. As a management consultant, she 

described her role as “providing effi cient solutions 

to clients.” We discussed how she might update her 

view from problem solver to trusted adviser: one that 

not only provided counsel but also listened deeply to 

clients’ issues and concerns. Consider if you’ve boxed 

yourself in by role defi nition. Do you believe your 

only job is to provide direction?

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

18

Put aside your fear and anticipation

Listening demands being fully present and ready to 

respond to what might get thrown your way. But our 

listening shuts down when we’re anticipating what 

might happen next. Janet found that while another 

person was talking, her mind was already thinking 

about what she might say next or anticipating what 

might be said. This was especially true during dif-

fi cult conversations, when she anticipated confron-

tation. She’d rush through what she wanted to say 

without listening as a way to avoid her fears of con-

fl ict. But listening is an especially important skill in 

navigating diffi cult conversations, where multiple in-

terests and agendas must be aligned. Our full atten-

tion is demanded to understand what the hot-button 

issues are or what the potential misunderstandings 

might be. Notice if your listening shuts down when 

you’re emotionally uncomfortable. Are you aware of 

your triggers?

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



What Gets in the Way of Listening

19

Be open to having your mind changed

Janet also realized that she was working hard to ap-

pear confi dent and to make sure she was offering her 

point of view in meetings. In trying to be more asser-

tive, she came off as having prematurely made up her 

mind. One of Janet’s partners shared this tip: “I do 

have a viewpoint going in, but I don’t assume or try 

to show I’m the smartest person in the room. In fact, 

I go in with the assumption that my colleagues are 

smart too and therefore might have good reason for 

having a different position. I’m willing to hear them 

out for the sake of getting to the best answer, not just 

my answer.” Listening, then, is actually a sign of in-

credible self-confi dence. Are you trying too hard to 

convey confi dence and missing others’ perspectives in 

the process?

While tactically there are many ways to strengthen 

your listening skills, you must focus on the deeper, 

internal issues at stake to really improve. Listening is 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

20

a skill that enables you to align people, decisions, and 

agendas. You cannot have leadership presence with-

out hearing what others have to say.

AMY JEN SU  is a cofounder and managing partner of Para-
vis Partners, a boutique executive coaching and leader-
ship development fi rm. Follow her on Twitter @amyjensu. 
 MURIEL  MAIGNAN WILKINS is a cofounder and managing 
partner of Paravis Partners. They are the coauthors of Own the 
Room: Discover Your Signature Voice to Master Your Leader-
ship Presence (Harvard Business Review Press, 2013).

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
April 14, 2014 (product #H00RDP).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

https://twitter.com/AmyJenSu


21

3 

Listening to 
People

By Ralph G. Nichols and Leonard A. Stevens

Editor’s note: In their classic 1957 article, Ralph G. Nichols 
and Leonard A. Stevens explain why listening is a key com-
ponent in business communication and why so many people 
struggle with it. In this excerpt, they describe how emotions 
can affect what we hear—and provide two ways to train your-
self to get more out of your conversations.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



23

In different degrees and in many different ways, lis-

tening ability is affected by our emotions.1 Figura-

tively we reach up and mentally turn off what we do 

not want to hear. Or, on the other hand, when some-

one says what we especially want to hear, we open 

our ears wide, accepting everything—truths, half-

truths, or fi ction. We might say, then, that our emo-

tions act as aural fi lters. At times they in effect cause 

deafness, and at other times they make listening al-

together too easy. If we hear something that opposes 

our most deeply rooted prejudices, notions, convic-

tions, mores, or complexes, our brains may become 

overstimulated, and not in a direction that leads to 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

24

good listening. We mentally plan a rebuttal to what 

we hear, formulate a question designed to embarrass 

the talker, or perhaps simply turn to thoughts that 

support our own feelings on the subject at hand. For 

example:

The fi rm’s accountant goes to the general manager 

and says: “I have just heard from the Bureau of 

Internal Revenue, and . . . ” The general manager 

suddenly breathes harder as he thinks, “That 

blasted bureau! Can’t they leave me alone? Every 

year the government milks my profi ts to a point 

where . . .” Red in the face, he whirls and stares 

out the window. The label “Bureau of Internal 

Revenue” cuts loose emotions that stop the general 

manager’s listening.

In the meantime, the accountant may go on to 

say that here is a chance to save $3,000 this year 

if the general manager will take a few simple steps. 

The fuming general manager may hear this—if the 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Listening to People

25

accountant presses hard enough—but the chances 

are he will fail to comprehend it.

When emotions make listening too easy, it usu-

ally results from hearing something that supports 

the deeply rooted inner feelings that we hold. When 

we hear such support, our mental barriers are 

dropped and everything is welcomed. We ask few 

questions about what we hear; our critical faculties 

are put out of commission by our emotions. Think-

ing drops to a minimum because we are hearing 

thoughts that we have harbored for years in support 

of our inner  feelings. It is good to hear someone else 

think those thoughts, so we lazily enjoy the whole 

experience.

What can we do about these emotional fi lters? 

The solution is not easy in practice, although it can 

be summed up in this simple admonition: Hear the 

man out. Following are two pointers that often help 

in training people to do this:

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

26

 1. Withhold evaluation. This is one of the most 

important principles of learning, especially 

learning through the ear. It requires self-

control, sometimes more than many of us can 

muster, but with persistent practice it can be 

turned into a valuable habit. While listening, 

the main object is to comprehend each point 

made by the talker. Judgments and decisions 

should be reserved until after the talker has 

fi nished. At that time, and only then, review 

his main ideas and assess them.

 2. Hunt for negative evidence. When we listen, 

it is human to go on a militant search for evi-

dence that proves us right in what we believe. 

Seldom do we make a search for evidence to 

prove ourselves wrong. The latter type of effort 

is not easy, for behind its application must lie 

a generous spirit and real breadth of outlook. 

However, an important part of listening com-

prehension is found in the search for negative 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Listening to People

27

evidence in what we hear. If we make up our 

minds to seek out the ideas that might prove 

us wrong, as well as those that might prove us 

right, we are less in danger of missing what 

people have to say.

RALPH G. NICHOLS  was nationally known for his many ar-
ticles and lectures on communication problems. He served as 
the president of the National Society for the Study of Com-
munication.  LEONARD  A. STEVENS is a freelance writer and 
a consultant on oral presentation to a number of leading com-
panies and also is affi liated with Management Development 
Associates of New York. Nichols and Stevens coauthored the 
book Are You Listening? 

Note
1. See Wendell Johnson, “The Fateful Process of Mr. A Talk-

ing to Mr. B,” Harvard Business Review, January– February 
1953, 49.

Reprinted from Harvard Business Review, 
September 1957 (product #57507).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



29

4

Three Ways 
Leaders Can 

Listen with More 
Empathy

By Christine M. Riordan

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



31

Study after study has shown that listening is 

critical to leadership effectiveness. So why are 

so few leaders good at it?

Too often, leaders seek to take command, direct 

conversations, talk too much, or worry about what 

they will say next in defense or rebuttal. Additionally, 

leaders can react quickly, get distracted during a con-

versation, or fail to make the time to listen to others. 

Finally, leaders can be ineffective at listening if they 

are competitive, if they multitask such as by reading 

emails or text messages, or if they let their egos get in 

the way of listening to what others have to say.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

32

Instead, leaders need to start by really caring about 

what other people have to say about an issue. Re-

search also shows that active listening, combined with 

empathy or trying to understand others’ perspectives 

and points of view, is the most effective form of lis-

tening.1 Henry Ford once said, “If there is any great 

secret of success in life, it lies in the ability to get the 

other person’s point of view and to see things from 

that person’s angle as well as from one’s own.”

Research has linked several notable behavior sets 

with empathic listening.2 The fi rst behavior set in-

volves recognizing all verbal and nonverbal cues, in-

cluding tone, facial expressions, and other body lan-

guage. In short, leaders receive information through 

all senses, not just hearing. Sensitive leaders pay 

attention to what others are not saying and probe a 

bit deeper. They also understand how others are feel-

ing and acknowledge those feelings. Sample phrases 

include, “Thank you for sharing how you feel about 

this situation, it is important to understand where 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Three Ways Leaders Can Listen with More Empathy

33

everyone is coming from on the issue,” “Would you 

share a bit more on your thoughts on this situation,” 

and “You seem excited (happy, upset) about this 

situation, and I would like to hear more about your 

perspective.”

The second set of empathic listening behaviors is 

processing, which includes the behaviors we most 

commonly associate with listening. It involves under-

standing the meaning of the messages and keeping 

track of the points of the conversation. Leaders who 

are effective at processing assure others that they 

are remembering what others say, summarize points 

of agreement and disagreement, and capture global 

themes and key messages from the conversation. 

Sample phrases include, “Here are a couple of key 

points that I heard from this meeting,” “Here are our 

points of agreement and disagreement,” “Here are a 

few more pieces of information we should gather,” 

and “Here are some suggested next steps—what do 

you think?”

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

34

The third set of behaviors, responding, involves as-

suring others that listening has occurred and encour-

aging communication to continue. Leaders who are 

effective responders give appropriate replies through 

verbal acknowledgments, deep and clarifying ques-

tioning, or paraphrasing. Important non verbal be-

haviors include facial expressions, eye contact, and 

body language. Other effective responses might in-

clude head nods, full engagement in the conversa-

tion, and the use of acknowledging phrases such as 

“That is a great point.”

Overall, it is important for leaders to recognize the 

multidimensionality of empathetic listening and en-

gage in all forms of behaviors. Among its benefi ts are 

that empathic listening builds trust and respect, en-

ables people to reveal their emotions (including ten-

sions), facilitates openness of information sharing, 

and creates an environment that encourages collab-

orative problem-solving.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Three Ways Leaders Can Listen with More Empathy

35

Beyond exhibiting the behaviors associated with 

empathetic listening, follow-up is an important step 

to ensure that others understand that true listening 

has occurred. This assurance may come in the form 

of incorporating feedback and making changes, fol-

lowing through on promises made in meetings, sum-

marizing the meeting through notes, or—if the leader 

is not incorporating the feedback—explaining why 

they made other decisions. In short, the leader can 

fi nd many ways to demonstrate that they have heard 

the messages.

The ability and willingness to listen with empathy 

is often what sets a leader apart. Hearing words is not 

adequate; the leader truly needs to work at under-

standing the position and perspective of the others 

involved in the conversation. In an interview, Paul 

Bennett, chief creative offi cer at IDEO, advises lead-

ers to listen more and ask the right questions. Ben-

nett shared that, “For most of my twenties, I assumed 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

36

that the world was more interested in me than I was 

in it, so I spent most of my time talking, usually in 

a quite uninformed way, about whatever I thought, 

rushing to be clever, thinking about what I was going 

to say to someone rather than listening to what they 

were saying to me.”3

Slowing down, engaging with others rather than 

endlessly debating, taking the time to hear and learn 

from others, and asking brilliant questions are ulti-

mately the keys to success.

CHRISTINE M. RIORDAN  is the provost and professor of man-
agement at the University of Kentucky. Her research focuses 
on labor force diversity issues, leadership effectiveness, and 
career success.

Notes
1. Christopher C. Gearhart and Graham D. Bodie, “Active-

Empathic Listening as a General Social Skill: Evidence 
from Bivariate and Canonical Correlations,” Communica-
tion Reports 24, no. 2 (2011): 86–98.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Three Ways Leaders Can Listen with More Empathy

37

2. Tanya Drollinger, Lucette B. Comer, and Patricia T. 
 Warrington, “Development and Validation of the Active 
Empathic Listening Scale,” Psychology & Marketing 23, 
no. 2 (2005): 160–180.

3. Grace Nasri, “8 Successful Entrepreneurs Give Their 
Younger Selves Lessons They Wish They Had Known 
Then,” Fast Company, May 9, 2013, https://www.fast
company.com/3009482/8-successful-entrepreneurs-give
-their-younger-selves-lessons-they-wish-theyd-known-th.

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
January 16, 2014 (product #H00MQE).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



39

5

If You Aspire to Be 
a Great Leader, 

Be Present

By Rasmus Hougaard and Jacqueline Carter

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



41

Some years ago, we worked with a director 

of a multinational pharma company who’d 

been receiving poor grades for engagement 

and leadership effectiveness. Although he tried to 

change, nothing seemed to work. As his frustra-

tion grew, he started tracking the time he spent 

with each of his direct reports—and every time he 

received bad feedback, he pulled out his data and 

exclaimed, “But look how much time I spend with 

everyone!”

Things improved when he began a daily 10- minute 

mindfulness practice. After a couple of months, 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

42

 people found him more engaging, nicer to work with, 

and more inspiring. He was surprised and elated 

by the results. The real surprise? When he pulled 

out his time-tracking spreadsheet, he saw that he 

was spending, on average, 21% less time with his 

people.

The difference? He was actually there.

He came to understand that, even though he 

was in the same room with someone, he wasn’t 

 always fully present. He let himself become pre-

occupied with other activities or let his mind drift to 

other things. And, most of all, he’d listen to his in-

ner voice when someone was talking. Because of 

his lack of presence, people felt unheard and frus-

trated.

Our inner voices are the commentaries we lend to 

our experiences. They often say things like, “I wish he 

would stop talking.” Or, “I know what she’s going to 

say next.” Or, “I’ve heard this all before.” Or, “I wonder 

if Joe has responded to my text.”

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



If You Aspire to Be a Great Leader, Be Present

43

To truly engage other human beings and create 

meaningful connections, we need to silence our inner 

voices and be fully present—and being more mindful 

can help.

As part of the research for our book, The Mind 

of the Leader, we surveyed more than 1,000 leaders 

who indicated that a more mindful presence is the 

optimal strategy to engage their people, create better 

connections, and improve performance.

Other research bears this out. In a survey of 2,000 

employees, Bain & Company found that among 33 

leader ship traits—including creating compell ing ob-

jectives, expressing ideas clearly, and being receptive 

to input—the ability to be mindfully present (also 

called centeredness) is the most essential of all.1

Research also suggests that there’s a direct correla-

tion between leaders’ mindfulness and the well-being 

and performance of their people.2 In other words, the 

more a leader is present with their people, the better 

they will perform.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

44

Based on our work, here are some tips and strate-

gies that may help in your quest to be more present in 

your daily life.

Be here now

Like all CEOs, Dominic Barton, who was global man-

aging director of McKinsey & Company, knows about 

having a daily schedule of back-to-back meetings. All 

of these meetings are important, all include complex 

information, and most require far-reaching deci-

sions. Under these conditions, being present moment 

to moment, meeting after meeting, is a challenge. 

But in Barton’s experience, presence is not a choice. 

It’s a necessity.

“When I’m with people during the day, I’m doing 

my best to be focused, I’m present with them,” he told 

us. “Part of this is because I get energy from being 

with people. But the other part is because if you’re 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



If You Aspire to Be a Great Leader, Be Present

45

not focused, if you’re not present, it’s discouraging to 

the other people. They lose motivation. If you’re not 

present, I think you may as well not have the meet-

ing. It can sometimes be diffi cult to do, but it’s always 

important.”

The person in front of you does not know what you 

were dealing with a moment ago, nor should they. It’s 

your responsibility to show up and be fully present 

to effectively use the limited time you have with each 

person you meet.

Barton believes being mindfully present requires 

discipline and skill. It takes discipline to stay on task 

and not let yourself be affected by nagging challenges 

or distracted by mental chatter. And it requires skill 

to have the mental ability to stay laser focused and 

present. When he’s present throughout his day, he 

fi nds it deeply gratifying. Being present becomes the 

cornerstone to getting the most out of every moment 

with each person. 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

46

Plan for presence

In his decade as CEO of Campbell Soup Company, 

Doug Conant developed rituals for physically and 

psychologically connecting with people at all levels in 

the company, which he called touchpoints.

Every morning, Conant allocated a good chunk of 

his time to walking around the plant, greeting people, 

and getting to know them. He would memorize their 

names and the names of their family members. He 

would take a genuine interest in their lives. He also 

handwrote letters of gratitude to recognize extraordi-

nary efforts. And when people in the company were 

having tough times, he wrote them personal mes-

sages of encouragement. During his tenure, he sent 

more than 30,000 such letters.

To Conant, these behaviors were not just strategies 

to enhance productivity; they were heartfelt efforts to 

support his people.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



If You Aspire to Be a Great Leader, Be Present

47

Do less, be more

Gabrielle Thompson, senior vice president at Cisco, 

has found that when an employee comes to her 

with a challenge, sometimes it needs a simple solu-

tion. But often, the problem just needs to be heard. 

“Many situations simply need an ear, not action. 

Oftentimes, problems don’t need solutions—they 

need presence and time,” she says. As leaders, hav-

ing the ability to be fully present and listen with an 

open mind is often the most powerful way to solve 

issues.

As a leader, your role can be simply to create the 

safe space for people to air their frustrations and 

process their problems. Through mindful presence, 

you become the container in which they have space 

to process the issue, without you stepping in to solve, 

fi x, manipulate, or control the situation. Presence in 

itself can help resolve the issue. This kind of presence 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

48

not only solves the problem but also creates greater 

connection and engagement.

Embodied presence

Loren Shuster, chief people offi cer at the LEGO 

Group, explained that when he has very important 

meetings or presentations, he takes fi ve minutes to 

ground himself in his body. He visualizes coming 

fully alive in each cell of his body. As he explained to 

us, “When you’re not grounded, when you’re not con-

nected to your body and surrounding environment, 

you don’t have a strong sense of direction or purpose. 

You’re just fl oating. The smallest thing can distract 

you. This grounding technique helps me clear my 

mind, recharge my energy, strengthen my instincts, 

and calm my emotions.”

After this fi ve-minute practice, he walks differ-

ently, he talks differently. With more gravitas. With 

more weight. With more vigor. And as a result, he’s 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



If You Aspire to Be a Great Leader, Be Present

49

able to be more fully present mentally and physically 

with those around him. It grounds him in the room 

like a rock.

When we have embodied presence, our posture 

shifts. Rather than slouching, crossing our arms, and 

literally closing in on ourselves, we assume a more 

balanced, uplifted, open, and inclusive posture. This 

includes sitting up straight, with our arms open.

This shift in posture can infl uence how we think, 

behave, and communicate. In the same way that we 

can catalyze qualities like confi dence through as-

suming a bold posture, we can induce qualities like 

awareness, focus, inclusion, and compassion through 

an uplifted, dignifi ed posture.

The act of sitting up and opening up has a positive 

effect on the chemistry of our brains. It cultivates our 

capacity for higher-functioning thought  processes. It 

gives us access to wisdom that comes from height-

ened awareness, compassion that comes from in-

creased openness, and confi dence that comes from 

the strength of vertical alignment. 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

50

RASMUS HOUGAARD  is the founder and managing director 
of Potential Project, a global leadership and organizational de-
velopment fi rm that serves Microsoft, Accenture, Cisco, and 
hundreds of other organizations. JACQUELINE CARTER is a 
partner and the North American director of Potential Project. 
Hougaard and Carter are coauthors of The Mind of the Leader: 
How to Lead Yourself, Your People, and Your Organization for 
Extraordinary Results and One Second Ahead: Enhance Your 
Performance at Work with Mindfulness.

Notes
1. Mark Horwitch and Meredith Whipple Callahan, “How 

Leaders Inspire: Cracking the Code,” Bain & Company, 
June 9, 2016, https://www.bain.com/insights/how 
-leaders-inspire-cracking-the-code.

2. Jochen Matthias REB, J. Narayanan and S. Chaturvedi, 
“Leading Mindfully: Two Studies of the Infl uence of 
Super visor Trait Mindfulness on Employee Well-Being 
and Performance,” Mindfulness 5, no. 1 (2014): 36–45.

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
December 13, 2017 (product #H042IC).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



51

6

Become a Better 
Listener

An interview with Mark Goulston 
by Sarah Green Carmichael

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



53

Mark Goulston is a psychiatrist and the au-

thor of many books, including Just Listen: 

Discover the Secret to Getting Through to 

Absolutely Anyone. In this interview, he discusses 

how you can improve your listening skills by helping 

your counterpart “feel felt” and encouraging them to 

open up to you at deeper and deeper levels.

Sarah Green Carmichael: When you talk about 

listening and helping people become better listeners, 

are you working from one defi nition? Or do you have 

many defi nitions?

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

54

Mark Goulston: There are four levels of talk-

ing: talking over, at, to, or with. They parallel the 

four kinds of listening, and there’s a one-to-one 

correlation.

What goes along with talking over someone is 

what I call removed listening. Removed listening is 

when you’re really not there. Now, if you’re some-

one who can multitask, you can be kind of foolish, 

and while someone’s trying to get your attention—

perhaps a spouse or something like that—you can 

put down your iPad and you’ll parrot back exactly 

what they said, because you’re a great multitasker. 

And if you then smile, taking delight in how you 

were able to spout that back to them, you’re going 

to spend the night in the den. So removed listening 

is insulting, and it goes along with when someone’s 

talking over you.

Now, when someone’s talking at you, that is the 

second level, which is reactive listening. That’s 

when no matter what the other person says, you 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Become a Better Listener

55

get defensive. You take an issue with it. You’re tak-

ing it personally. Doing that is actually fairly up-

setting to the conversation.

When someone’s talking to you, that goes along 

with responsible listening. You’re being responsi-

ble to the conversation.

But the gold standard—and for me it’s the gold 

standard because I think we need to connect bet-

ter in the world—is what I call receptive listening, 

which goes along with talking with someone. The 

difference between responsible listening and re-

ceptive listening is that if you can imagine a young 

child is freezing and they knock on the door and 

come in, responsible listening is to say, “Oh, you 

were out in the rain. You must have been out there 

for a long time. You’re drenched.” That’s respon-

sible listening, while that little child is shivering.

In receptive listening, you don’t even need the 

words. You can say, “My god. You look chilled to 

the bone. Let’s get you into some dry clothes. Let’s 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

56

get you near the heater, and let’s get you out of 

those things.”

So can you feel the difference between respon-

sible and receptive listening? One of the things 

that I talk about in Just Listen is the difference be-

tween feeling fi gured out, feeling understood, and 

feeling felt. And again—you’re already catching my 

bias—I go to the feeling felt issue.

There’s an anecdote that I often speak about 

from Just Listen, where I was meeting with a CEO. 

I was trying to get an appointment. It wasn’t easy. 

He was a big footballer type of guy, must’ve been 

270 pounds, with trophies behind him. As I’m 

seated with him, I can see that the last thing he 

wants to do is have a conversation with me.

Now, I can be a little bit bold. So I’m seated 

there, and I’m not keeping his attention. So imag-

ine this (and this is what you can do when you 

don’t work for a company, because your company 

would fi re you): I said to him, “How much time do 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Become a Better Listener

57

you have for me?” And he looked at me. He said, 

“What?” I said, “Yeah. Look on your schedule. How 

much time do you have for me?” I knew he was go-

ing to throw me out then.

He said, “20 minutes.” I knew I had about 30 

seconds to turn this around.

But I got his attention. I said, “Look, we’re into 

minute three, and what I wanted to talk to you 

about is worth your undivided attention, I believe. 

You can’t give me your undivided attention be-

cause you’ve got a lot of things on your mind and 

there are several things that I think you need to 

take care of.

“So here’s the deal. Let’s stop now. You take the 

next 16 minutes, take care of whatever’s on your 

mind, and we’ll reschedule this. Or you can just 

tell your assistant that I was just too rude and 

bold, and you never have to see me again. But take 

the next 16 minutes, which maybe you don’t have 

the rest of the day, and take care of whatever’s on 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

58

your mind. We’ll redo this another time. It’s less 

important.”

At that point, he looked at me and he teared up. 

And I said to myself, Mark, you promised yourself 

you wouldn’t make these people cry in the busi-

ness world. I mean, you’re a psychiatrist. Can’t you 

just leave that behind? 

Yeah, that escalated very quickly. 

It did. It did. And he looked at me and said, “You 

know, you’ve known me for three minutes. There 

are people 20 yards from where we are that don’t 

know what you know, because I’m very private. My 

wife’s having a biopsy and it doesn’t look good.

“My wife’s stronger than me. And she told me, 

‘You go to work.’ So I’m here at work, but I’m really 

not here.”

Then I immediately switched from brazen to 

compassion. I said, “Wow. I’m sorry to hear that. 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Become a Better Listener

59

Go be with her. You’re not here. Go be with her or 

make a call. Go do that.”

And it was interesting. He was like a big New-

foundland dog coming in from the rain. He shook 

his shoulders and went, “pfff.” He centered himself 

and said, “You know, I’m not as strong as my wife, 

but I’m pretty strong. I served a couple tours in 

Vietnam. You’ve got my undivided attention, and 

you’ve got your full 20 minutes.”

What’s the point of this story? He felt felt. There 

he was, feeling alone in this and didn’t want to bur-

den his wife. And he was this big CEO. It shouldn’t 

surprise you that not only did I get his undivided 

attention, we’ve been friends ever since.

Well, and that raises a really interesting point, which 

is that we can all be doing everything we can to listen 

at all these different levels that you’ve mentioned, but 

it doesn’t really count unless the other person feels like 

we’ve heard them. So walk me through how we can 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

60

do a better job at making other people feel heard or 

feel felt. 

In my training of people to be better listeners—and 

I work with major consulting companies about 

how to turn a conversation into getting hired—

when I’ve fi nished the presentation, what I’ve said 

is, your main goal when you fi rst meet a prospect, 

a potential client, is to get a second meeting that 

they initiate. It’s not to sell them anything in the 

fi rst meeting.

As you’re asking them questions, there will be 

a point at which they say, “What do you think?” 

What I suggest—and this is not for all cases, you 

have to pick and choose—but I suggest that you 

never answer the fi rst question they ask you after 

you’ve had some conversation. Instead, what you 

focus on are four things: hyperbole, infl ection, ad-

verbs, and adjectives.

Hyperbole is when people use words like “out-

landish,” “horrendous,” or “wonderful.” Infl ection 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Become a Better Listener

61

is when they raise their voice. Notice adverbs and 

adjectives, because an adverb is a way of embel-

lishing a verb: “We need to do this quickly.” And an 

adjective is a way of embellishing a noun: “This is 

an amazing opportunity.” You need to notice. Be a 

fi rst-class noticer.

When you notice hyperbole, infl ection, adverbs, 

and adjectives, you’re being given an invitation to 

a deeper conversation. You have the chance to take 

the conversation to a level that your competitors 

don’t.

So when they’ve said something and they ask 

you, “What do you think?” you say, “I can tell you 

what I think, but say more about having to do this 

thing quickly,” or “Say more about the amazing op-

portunity.” What you’ll notice, if you’re face-to-face 

with them, is that they will start to use hand ges-

tures, and their hands will go up from their hips to 

midabdomen.

Then, there’s something else I talk about in Just 

Listen called conversation deepeners. “Say more 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

62

about such and such” is one of them. But then af-

ter they fi nish whatever they’re saying, another 

conversation deepener is to say, “Really?” Then 

what you’ll see is they’re going to raise their hands 

even more. “Oh, yeah. This is really amazing. If we 

could do this, this would change everything.”

In your mind’s eye what you’re trying to do is to 

get them to open up at deeper and deeper levels, 

because then they’ll be invested in the conversa-

tion more than just at a transactional level. You’re 

helping them get everything off their chest, from 

the positive to the negative. And even then, if they 

ask “So what do you think”—because now they’re 

really intrigued—I say, “I can tell you what I think, 

but I’d like to take our conversation to the ICU.”

Now, I can get away with saying that because I’m 

a medical doctor, but they’re going to say, “What?” 

Tell them, “ICU stands for important, critical, and 

urgent. Important is a year, two years from now. 

Critical is three to six months. And urgent is this 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Become a Better Listener

63

week. I can guess at which of the things we talked 

about are important, critical, and urgent. But 

rather than my guessing, why don’t you tell me?”

What you’re trying to do is get them to just 

dump everything into the conversation at deeper 

levels. They may be a little bit off balance, because 

you’ve just invited them to dump it all out, but 

now you’re giving them the opportunity to focus it 

and prioritize it. And what you really want to focus 

them on is what’s urgent.

Can you get a sense of just how this is uncover-

ing all kinds of things in the conversation? If I’m 

dealing with training a consultant, at that point 

they’re going to say, “Well, what do you think? I’ve 

told you what’s important, critical, and urgent.”

Even then what I say is, “You know, I can give 

you an answer right now. But it would be a B, B+ 

answer. You’ve just shared with me things that are 

important, critical, and urgent, and it would be my 

best answer, based on what I know now. I’d like 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

64

to take a day or two days to check on something 

so I could give you an even better answer. What it 

comes down to is, how urgent is this that you’ve 

talked to me about, and how interested would you 

be in my getting my best answer for it. What do 

you think?”

What you want them to do is say, “It’s urgent, 

and I’d like that best answer soon.” And then you 

let them initiate it, as opposed to the unfortunate 

thing that many of us do, where, out of our own 

nervousness, we need to prove how smart we are. 

Sometimes in a conversation, we’re there impress-

ing them with all this brightness, and then at the 

end they pause, and they start to disengage. On the 

heels of us impressing them with all our bright-

ness, we’re scurrying, saying, “So what do we do 

next? Do you have any other questions?” By then, 

the cow has left the barn.

So can you picture this? It’s almost like a surgi-

cal approach to a conversation.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Become a Better Listener

65

It’s interesting because I feel like we started out talk-

ing about listening. And I had this assumption that 

it was all about reining in your own feelings and any 

distractions so you could be fully present. But actu-

ally it seems like a lot of what we’ve ended up talking 

about is getting other people to talk, like getting other 

people to share the information with you that maybe 

is in their head but that they just weren’t disclosing 

before. 

Absolutely true. The key is helping them talk 

about what’s most important, critical, and urgent 

to them. I think we’re in a world in which people 

want to buy, but nobody wants to be sold. People 

don’t want to be persuaded. And people don’t even 

like to do the persuading.

MARK GOULSTON, MD, FAPA,  is a business psychiatrist, 
executive advisor, keynote speaker, and the CEO and founder 
of the Goulston Group. He is the author of Talking to “Crazy”: 
How to Deal with the Irrational and Impossible People in Your 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

66

Life and Just Listen: Discover the Secret to Getting Through 
to Absolutely Anyone, and a coauthor of Real Infl uence: Per-
suade Without Pushing and Gain Without Giving In. He 
can be reached at markgoulston.com. Follow him on Twitter 
@markgoulston. SARAH GREEN CARMICHAEL was an execu-
tive editor at Harvard Business Review. Follow her on Twitter 
at @skgreen.

Adapted from “Become a Better Listener” on 
HBR IdeaCast (podcast), August 13, 2015.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

http://markgoulston.com/
https://twitter.com/skgreen
https://twitter.com/MarkGoulston


67

7

To Change 
Someone’s Mind, 

Stop Talking 
and Listen

By Nilofer Merchant

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



69

Samar Minallah Khan, the feminist Pakistani 

anthropologist and fi lmmaker, was enraged. 

Local tribal leaders were trading little girls as 

compensation for their male family members’ crimes.

These leaders, responsible for settling legal dis-

putes in their villages, act as local judges. A long-

stand ing practice was to address major crimes by 

“compensating” a harmed family with a daughter of 

the family doing the harm. The guilty father or un-

cle was then considered “free” and the village was 

told this issue was “resolved.” Samar thought this 

tradition, called swara, was horrendous: It forever 

changed a young girl’s life, through no fault of her 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

70

own. But although Samar was angry, she realized 

she’d never get to the outcome she wanted if she led 

with that anger.

So she tried something else. First, she listened 

more than she talked. She listened to the religious 

(male) leaders explain the use of swara and its ben-

efi ts, and she asked how that tradition would have 

been interpreted by the Prophet Mohammad. She 

listened to the fathers and uncles who allowed their 

crimes to be expiated this way. And by listening, 

 Samar learned so much that it enabled her to bridge 

a seemingly unbridgeable chasm of difference.

Samar had fi rst assumed that the fathers whose 

crimes were being forgiven this way were happy to let 

their daughters suffer for their crimes, but when she 

listened to them, she heard that they were not. They 

wanted another way. She heard from local leaders 

that they placed an extremely high value on tradition. 

She heard from religious Muslim legal scholars that 

swara was a form of “vicarious liability,” which is not 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



To Change Someone’s Mind, Stop Talking and Listen

71

allowed in Islam. And fi nally, she heard that in earlier 

times, disputes were also resolved by sending a girl 

to an enemy’s family, but she didn’t stay there per-

manently; instead, she would be given gifts and then 

sent back to her parents’ home. All of this, she taped.

She convened local communities to watch these 

videos and talk with one another about the tradition 

and its implications. One by one, local tribal lead-

ers changed what they considered true justice. They 

decided that swara could be replaced by monetary 

compensation. Samar created change not by selling 

her idea, but creating a way for everyone to arrive at a 

new idea, together.

What Samar did was to ask people to share their 

perspective, without trying to convince them of hers. 

It sounds like something for a movie script, not nec-

essarily practical advice for business leaders. But 

maybe it should be.

I found myself thinking, somewhat wistfully, of Sa-

mar the other day during a terrible, but not  unusual, 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

72

meeting. A leader had asked 30 of his best and 

brightest to gather so that he could hear their input 

on what he perceived as a marketing gap. But the 

very design of the meeting meant he would be hear-

ing very little: The agenda called for three hours of 

presentations and about 15 minutes total of Q&A (if 

none of the presentations ran over, that is).

I left feeling that he didn’t really want to listen, 

that what he wanted was to convince the 30 people 

present of his perspective so that we could become 

his mouthpiece and fi x his “marketing gap” for him. 

And because of the format of the meeting, I left un-

convinced that I wanted to do that.

Even though it doesn’t work very well, this ap-

proach is, of course, common—in any setting where 

one party is trying to convince another party to 

change, whether that’s in an organization, during a 

political debate, or at a contentious family dinner. 

Identify what key ideas could convince them. Find 

persuasive facts. Enthusiastically share. Beat their 

facts back with your facts.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



To Change Someone’s Mind, Stop Talking and Listen

73

That isn’t the way to create lasting change. The 

best way to sway others is not to tell them your an-

swer, but to arrive at an answer together. Listening is 

the key pathway to go from your idea to our idea. To 

reshape the idea as needed. And ultimately to create 

the kind of shared ownership that is needed for any 

idea to become a new reality.

The next time you head into a meeting where 

a major decision will be made or an important is-

sue discussed, try the following exercise I’ve used to 

prepare for the workshops I run on innovation and 

leadership:

Find an index card or sheet of paper (even a pa-

per napkin will do). On one side, write key ideas that 

could be useful for you to share. I say “could” because 

you will reevaluate any of it once you learn more. On 

the other side, brainstorm questions you want to ask 

and things you hope to learn.

For example, at last year’s Drucker Forum confer-

ence in Vienna, I was part of an executive round table 

with John Hagel, Julia Kirby, and Hal Gregersen to 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

74

talk about “the power to innovate.” Before our session 

kicked off, I jotted down a handful of questions on 

the back of an index card:

• Why are these executives attending our ses-

sion? What is their motivation?

• What is the core “power to innovate” problem 

at their fi rms? What does that specifi cally 

look like?

• Do they think they have enough ideas, too 

many ideas, or ideas of poor quality?

• Is innovation, to them, a problem of idea 

selection, market connection or execution, or 

something else?

• Can “innovation” be discussed in general 

terms—without a specifi c context—and have 

it be useful?

• Who or what set of ideas are they listening to 

now about innovation? What is missing, or why 

is that idea set not working?

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



To Change Someone’s Mind, Stop Talking and Listen

75

I didn’t end up asking all of these questions, 

but writing them down meant that I was primed 

to be curious and to listen for motivations, needs, 

and  emotions. Developing a list of questions can help 

you be ready to really listen to what is actually go-

ing on.

Most of us don’t do that. Most of us listen to the de-

gree that we can understand points of agreement or 

disagreement, or to prepare what to say in response, 

rather than to learn. But when we do that, we’re not 

so much hearing other people as we are waiting for 

our turn to speak.

To listen is to pay attention to. Listening means 

stepping outside one’s own interests, to actually want 

to know more, and to care what others’ interests are. 

To not just hear words but to pay attention to the 

under lying needs and frames of reference.

Which gets to why we aren’t already great listen-

ers. We’re afraid that if we’re listening, we’re not ad-

vocating for our own ideas and why those ideas mat-

ter. We’re afraid we’re giving up on our convictions.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

76

But we can all have more faith in ourselves. And 

each other.

NILOFER MERCHANT  has personally launched 100 prod-
ucts amounting to $18 billion in revenue and has served on 
both public and private boards. Today, she lectures at Stan-
ford, gives talks around the world, and has been ranked one 
of the most infl uential management thinkers in the world by 
 Thinkers50. Her latest book is The Power of Onlyness: Make 
Your Wild Ideas Mighty Enough to Dent the World.

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
February 6, 2018 (product #H044YR).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



77

8

Defusing an 
Emotionally 

Charged 
Conversation 

with a Colleague

By Ron Friedman

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



79

Work with anyone long enough and you’re 

bound to encounter a difference of opin-

ion. Most of the time, these disagree-

ments are resolved amicably. But if you’re like most 

people, every now and then you fi nd yourself im-

mersed in a conversation so emotionally charged it 

seems to have nothing to do with the issues you’re 

supposedly discussing.

What do you do when a conversation is spiral-

ing out of control? When you’ve tried all the patient 

listening you can muster, and the other person still 

won’t budge? How do you get the conversation back 

on track?

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

80

Anthony Suchman has invested a good portion of 

his career in searching for an answer. A charming 

physician with a profound intellect, Suchman has 

been studying the dynamics of human relationships 

for more than three decades and has published his re-

sults in some of the world’s leading medical journals.1

According to Suchman, every workplace conver-

sation operates on two levels: a task channel and a 

relationship channel. Occasionally the two get fused, 

which is when disagreements intensify and collabo-

rations break down.

Here’s what he means: Suppose you and I are 

working together on a project. Along the way, we 

have a difference of opinion about our next steps. 

Perhaps I think we should use PowerPoint to de-

liver an important presentation, and you see Power-

Point as a poor communication tool. When I express 

a point of view that’s different from yours, you may 

take our disagreement at face value by saying, “Hmm, 

I guess Ron sees it differently.” But if we’re new to 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Defusing an Emotionally Charged Conversation with a Colleague

81

working together, or if we’ve had a few run-ins in 

the past, you’re likely to read beyond my suggestion 

and use it to draw inferences about our relationship. 

For instance, you may misinterpret my suggestion as 

a lack of trust, a sign of disrespect, or even proof of 

competition.

It’s at this point, Suchman argues, that our task-

focused disagreement becomes contaminated with 

concerns about our relationship. And when that hap-

pens, things escalate. Fast.

Neurologically, what Suchman is describing is the 

activation of a fear response. When we perceive dan-

ger, our hypothalamus sends a signal that releases 

adrenaline and cortisol into the bloodstream. That 

triggers a fi ght-or-fl ight response that sends our bod-

ies into overdrive, short-circuiting our ability to con-

centrate or think creatively. We experience tunnel 

vision.

In the evolutionary past, having an automatic re-

action to fear was quite useful. It helped protect us 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

82

from oncoming predators and kept us alive long 

enough to reproduce. But in today’s workplace, an 

involuntary fear response can interfere with our abil-

ity to work collaboratively with others. It’s one reason 

why the greater the emotional charge, the harder it is 

to get either side to listen.

To defuse an emotionally volatile situation like 

this, Suchman believes the fi rst step is to disentangle 

the task and relational channels. “When people dis-

agree, it’s often because one party misinterprets the 

feedback they’ve received as a personal attack,” he 

says. “So it becomes: ‘If you like my idea, you like me,’ 

and ‘If you don’t like my idea, you don’t like me.’ That 

puts a huge encumbrance on the task channel and 

makes it really hard to speak openly.”

Our mental capacity is limited, Suchman points 

out, which means we can attend to either the task 

channel or the relationship channel. It’s when we get 

the two channels crossed that our ability to collabo-

rate constructively suffers. One approach to reducing 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Defusing an Emotionally Charged Conversation with a Colleague

83

tensions during disagreements involves deliberately 

attending to the relational channel and reaffi rm-

ing your commitment to the relationship. This way 

there’s no confusion about what the argument is re-

ally about. By momentarily focusing on the relation-

ship, you disentangle the personal from the business.

Suchman recommends using a specifi c series of 

relationship-building statements to make the conver-

sation more productive, which are represented in the 

acronym PEARLS:

Partnership

• “I really want to work on this with you.”

• “I bet we can fi gure this out together.”

Empathy

• “I can feel your enthusiasm as you talk.”

• “I can hear your concern.”

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

84

Acknowledgment

• “You clearly put a lot of work into this.”

• “You invested in this, and it shows.”

Respect

• “I’ve always appreciated your creativity.”

• “There’s no doubt you know a lot about this.”

Legitimation

• “This would be hard for anyone.”

• “Who wouldn’t be worried about something like 

this?”

Support

• “I’d like to help you with this.”

• “I want to see you succeed.”

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Defusing an Emotionally Charged Conversation with a Colleague

85

Using relationship-building statements can feel 

unnatural at fi rst, especially when you’re not accus-

tomed to complimenting others. I know they did 

for me when I fi rst started using them in workplace 

conversations. The key, I’ve discovered, is to employ 

them sparingly at fi rst and to only say the ones that 

genuinely refl ect how you feel.

Almost immediately, you’ll notice that inserting a 

well-timed PEARLS statement can dramatically alter 

the tenor of a conversation. Because no matter how 

far up we climb on an organizational ladder, we are 

still stuck using an emotionally driven brain. When 

fear enters the equation, it’s impossible to get people 

to do their best work, which is why restoring confi -

dence in the relationship can be a powerful tool.

The value of relationship-building statements ex-

tends far beyond the workplace. They’re as effective 

with spouses, children, and friends as they are with 

colleagues. The reason is simple: Anytime you at-

tend to people’s psychological need for connection, 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

86

you have the potential to improve the quality of an 

exchange. The more heated the argument, the more 

vital the statements become.

RON FRIEDMAN, PhD,  is an award-winning psychologist 
and the founder of ignite80, a company that teaches leaders 
practical, evidence-based strategies for working smarter and 
creating thriving organizations. He is the author of The Best 
Place to Work: The Art and Science of Creating an Extraordi-
nary Workplace and frequently delivers keynote speeches and 
workshops on the science of workplace excellence.

Note
1. Anthony L. Suchman, “A New Theoretical Foundation for 

Relationship-Centered Care,” Journal of General Internal 
Medicine 21, no. 1 (2006): S40–S44.

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
January 12, 2016 (product #H02LNI).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



87

9

The Power of 
Listening in 

Helping People 
Change

By Guy Itzchakov and Avraham N. (Avi) Kluger

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



89

Giving performance feedback is one of the 

most common ways managers help their sub-

ordinates learn and improve. Yet research 

has revealed that feedback can actually hurt perfor-

mance: More than 20 years ago, one of us (Avraham) 

analyzed 607 experiments on feedback effectiveness 

and found that feedback caused performance to de-

cline in 38% of cases.1 This happened with both posi-

tive and negative feedback, mostly when the feedback 

threatened how people saw themselves.

One reason that giving feedback (even when it’s 

positive) often backfi res is that it signals that the 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

90

boss is in charge and the boss is judgmental. This can 

make employees stressed and defensive, which makes 

it harder for them to see another person’s perspective. 

For example, employees can handle negative feed-

back by downplaying the importance of the person 

providing the feedback or the feedback itself. People 

may even reshape their social networks to avoid the 

feedback source in order to restore their self-esteem.2

In other words, they defend themselves by bolstering 

their attitudes against the person giving feedback.

We wanted to explore whether a more subtle in-

tervention, namely asking questions and listening, 

could prevent these consequences. Whereas feedback 

is about telling employees that they need to change, 

listening to employees and asking them questions 

might make them want to change. In a recent pa-

per, we consistently demonstrated that experiencing 

high-quality (attentive, empathic, and nonjudgmen-

tal) listening can positively shape speakers’ emotions 

and attitudes.3

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

91

WHAT MAKES LISTENING POWERFUL?

Listening as an avenue for self-change was advocated 

by the psychologist Carl Rogers in a classic 1952 

HBR article, “Barriers and Gateways to Communica-

tion.” Rogers theorized that when speakers feel that 

listeners are being empathic, attentive, and nonjudg-

mental, they relax and share their inner feelings and 

thoughts without worrying about what listeners will 

think of them. This safe state enables speakers to 

delve deeper into their consciousness and discover 

new insights about themselves—even those that may 

challenge previously held beliefs and perceptions.

For example, consider an employee who believes 

that she always respects her colleagues’ and custom-

ers’ feelings. If someone tells her this isn’t true, it will 

likely lead her to protect her view of herself by dou-

bling down on her belief and discounting the other

(Continued)

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

92

WHAT MAKES LISTENING POWERFUL?

person’s judgment. By contrast, if someone asks her 

to describe her interactions with other people at 

work and listens attentively while encouraging her to 

occasionally elaborate, she is likely to feel more se-

cure with the listener and open up in ways she might 

not otherwise. She might remember incidents where 

she was disrespectful to customers or got angry at 

her colleagues and be more open to discussing them 

and ways to change.

For example, in one laboratory experiment, we as-

signed 112 undergraduate students to serve as  either 

a speaker or a listener and paired them up, sitting 

face-to-face. We asked speakers to talk for 10 minutes 

about their attitudes toward a proposal for universal 

basic income or a possible requirement that all uni-

versity students must also volunteer. We instructed 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

93

the listeners to “listen as you listen when you are at 

your best.” But we randomly distracted half of the lis-

teners by sending them text messages (such as “What 

event irritated you the most recently?”) and in-

structed them to answer briefl y (so the speakers saw 

that they were distracted). Afterward, we asked the 

speakers questions about whether they were worried 

about what their partner thought of them, whether 

they acquired any insight while talking, and whether 

they were confi dent in their beliefs.

We found that speakers paired with good listen-

ers (versus those paired with distracted listeners) felt 

less anxious and more self-aware and reported higher 

clarity about their attitudes on the topics. Speak-

ers paired with undistracted listeners also reported 

wanting to share their attitude with other people 

more compared with speakers paired with distracted 

listeners.

Another benefi t of high-quality listening is that it 

helps speakers see both sides of an argument (what 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

94

we call “attitude complexity”). In another paper we 

found that speakers who conversed with a good lis-

tener reported attitudes that were more complex and 

less extreme—in other words, not one-sided.4

In a lab experiment we instructed 114 undergradu-

ates at a business school to talk for 12 minutes about 

their fi tness to become a manager in the future. We 

randomly assigned these speakers to one of three lis-

tening groups (good, moderate, and poor). Speakers 

in the good listening condition talked to a trained 

listener, who was either a certifi ed management 

coach or a trained social work student. We asked 

these trained listeners to use all their listening skills, 

such as asking questions and refl ecting. Speakers in 

the moderate listening condition talked to another 

undergraduate at the business school who was in-

structed to listen as he or she usually does. Speakers 

in the poor listening condition talked with a student 

from the theatre department who was instructed to 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

95

act distracted (such as by looking aside and playing 

with their smartphone).

After the conversation, we asked the speakers to 

indicate separately the extent to which they thought 

they were suitable for becoming managers. Based on 

these answers, we calculated their attitude complex-

ity (whether they saw both strengths and weaknesses 

that would affect their ability to be a manager) and 

extremity (whether they saw only one side). We found 

that speakers who talked to a good listener saw both 

strengths and weaknesses more than those in the 

other conditions. Speakers who talked to a distracted 

listener mostly described their strengths and barely 

acknowledged their weaknesses. Interestingly, the 

speakers in the poor listening condition were those 

that, on average, reported feeling the most suitable 

for becoming a manager.

We tested the relevance of these lab fi ndings 

in three fi eld studies conducted among city hall 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

96

employees, high-tech workers, and teachers (180 

workers, in total).5 In these studies, we asked employ-

ees to talk about their colleagues, their supervisor, or 

about a meaningful experience at work, before and 

after participating in a listening intervention known 

as a listening circle. In the listening circle, employees 

are invited to talk openly and honestly about an is-

sue, like a meaningful experience they had at work. 

They’re trained to listen without interrupting, and 

only one person talks at a time.

We replicated all of our lab fi ndings. Namely, 

employees who participated in the listening circles 

reported lower social anxiety, higher attitude com-

plexity, and lower attitude extremity regarding vari-

ous work-related topics (such as attitude toward a 

manager) by comparison with employees who par-

ticipated in one of the control conditions that did not 

involve trained listeners.

In concert, our fi ndings suggest that listening 

seems to make an employee more relaxed, more self-

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

97

aware of his or her strengths and weaknesses, and 

more willing to refl ect in a nondefensive manner. 

This can make employees more likely to cooperate 

(versus compete) with other colleagues—as they be-

come more interested in sharing their attitudes but 

not necessarily in trying to persuade others to adopt 

them—and more open to considering other points 

of view.

Going back to giving feedback, of course we do not 

claim that listening must replace feedback. Rather, 

it seems that listening to employees talk about their 

own experiences fi rst can make giving feedback more 

productive by helping them feel psychologically safe 

and less defensive.6

Listening has its enemies

Our fi ndings support existing evidence that manag-

ers who listen well are perceived as people leaders, 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

98

generate more trust, instill higher job satisfaction, 

and increase their team’s creativity.7 Yet if listening 

is so benefi cial for employees and for organizations, 

why is it not more prevalent in the workplace? Why 

are most employees not listened to in the way they 

want? Research shows that a few barriers often stand 

in the way. 

 1. Loss of power. Research from our team has 

shown that some managers may feel that if 

they listen to their employees they are  going 

to be looked upon as weak.8 But at the same 

time, it’s been shown that being a good 

listener means gaining prestige. So it seems 

managers must make a trade-off between 

attaining status based on intimidation and 

getting status based on admiration.

 2. Listening consumes time and effort. In many 

instances, managers listen to employees under 

time pressure or while they’re distracted by 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

99

other thoughts or work. So listening is an 

investment decision: Managers must put in 

the time to listen in order to see the future 

benefi ts.

 3. Fear of change. High-quality listening can be 

risky because it entails entering a speaker’s 

perspective without trying to make judg-

ments. This process could potentially change 

the listener’s attitudes and perceptions. We 

observed several times that when we trained 

managers to truly listen, they gained crucial 

insights about their employees; they were 

stunned to learn how little they knew about 

the lives of people they’d worked with for 

many years.

For example, several managers reported that when 

they tried listening to employees whom they’d con-

fronted about poor attendance, they learned that 

these employees were struggling with supporting a 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

100

family member (a wife dying of cancer, a sibling 

with a mental disability). This realization threatened 

managers’ attitudes and views about themselves—an 

experience called cognitive dissonance that can be 

diffi cult. 

Tips for becoming a better listener

Listening resembles a muscle. It requires training, 

persistence, effort, and, most important, the inten-

tion to become a good listener. It requires clearing 

your mind from internal and external noise—and if 

that’s not possible, postponing the conversation for 

when you can truly listen without being distracted. 

Here are some best practices.

Give 100% of your attention, or do not listen. Put aside 

your smartphone, tablet, or laptop, and look at the 

speaker, even if they do not look back at you. In an 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

101

ordinary conversation, a speaker looks at you occa-

sionally to see that you’re still listening. Constant eye 

contact lets the speaker feel that you are listening.

Do not interrupt. Resist the urge to interrupt before 

the speaker indicates that they are done for the mo-

ment. In our workshop, we give managers the follow-

ing instruction: “Go to someone at your work who 

makes listening very hard on you. Let them know that 

you are learning and practicing listening and that to-

day, you will only listen for ___ minutes (where the 

blank could be 3, 5, or even 10 minutes), and delay 

responding until the predetermined listening time is 

up or even until the following day.”

Managers are often amazed at their discoveries. 

One shared, “In six minutes, we completed a trans-

action that otherwise would have taken more than 

an hour.” Another told us, “The other person shared 

things with me that I had prevented her from saying 

for 18 years.”

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

102

Do not judge or evaluate. Listen without jumping to 

conclusions and interpreting what you hear. You 

may notice your judgmental thoughts, but push 

them aside. If you notice that you’ve lost track of 

the  conversation due to your judgments, apologize 

and  explain to the speaker that your mind was dis-

tracted, and ask them to repeat. Don’t pretend to 

listen.

Don’t impose your solutions. The role of the listener 

is to help the speaker draw up a solution on their 

own. Therefore, when listening to a fellow colleague 

or subordinate, refrain from suggesting solutions. If 

you believe you have a good solution and feel an urge 

to share it, frame it as a question, such as “I wonder 

what will happen if you choose to do X?”

Ask more (good) questions. Listeners shape conversa-

tions by asking questions that benefi t the speaker.9

Good listening requires being thoughtful about what 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

103

the speaker needs help with most and crafting a 

question that would lead the speaker to search for an 

answer. Ask questions to help someone delve deeper 

into their thoughts and experiences.

Before you ask a question, ask yourself, “Is this 

question intended to benefi t the speaker or satisfy 

my curiosity?” Of course, there is room for both, but 

a good listener prioritizes the needs of the other. One 

of the best questions you can ask is “Is there anything 

else?” This often exposes novel information and un-

expected opportunities.

Refl ect. When you fi nish a conversation, refl ect on 

your listening, and think about missed opportu-

nities—moments in which you ignored potential 

leads or remained silent when you could have asked 

questions. When you feel that you were an excel-

lent listener, consider what you gained and how you 

can apply this type of listening in more challenging 

circumstances.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

104

GUY ITZCHAKOV  is a lecturer on the faculty of Business Ad-
ministration at Ono Academic College. He received his PhD 
from the Hebrew University of Jerusalem in 2017. His re-
search draws on Carl Rogers’s theory and focuses on how at-
tentive and nonjudgmental listening facilitates a change in the 
speakers’ emotions and cognitions. It has appeared in Person-
ality and Social Psychology Bulletin, the European Journal 
of Work and Organizational Psychology, and the Journal of 
Experimental Social Psychology. AVRAHAM N. (AVI) KLUGER
is a professor of organizational behavior at the School of Busi-
ness at Hebrew University of Jerusalem. He has studied the 
destructive effects of performance feedback for more than 
20 years. In his ongoing meta-analyses of listening, he has 
found that good listeners are good performers and are per-
ceived as good leaders. For more on his research, visit his web-
site avikluger.wixsite.com/avi-kluger. 

Notes
1. Avraham N. Kluger and Angelo DeNisi, “The Effects of 

Feedback Interventions on Performance: A Historical 
Review, a Meta-Analysis, and a Preliminary Feedback 
Intervention Theory,” Psychological Bulletin 119, no. 2 
(1996): 254–284.

2. Paul Green Jr., Francesca Gino, Bradley Staats, “Shopping 
for Confi rmation: How Disconfi rming Feedback Shapes 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

https://www.avi-kluger.com/


The Power of Listening in Helping People Change

105

Social Networks,” working paper 18-028, Harvard 
Business School, 2017, https://www.hbs.edu/faculty/
Publication%20Files/18-028_5efa4295-edc1-4fac-bef5
-0111064c9e08.pdf.

3. Guy Itzchakov et al., “The Listener Sets the Tone: High-
Quality Listening Increases Attitude Clarity and Behavior-
Intention Consequences,” Personality and Social Psychol-
ogy Bulletin 44, no. 5 (2018): 762–778.

4. Guy Itzchakov, Avraham N. Kluger, Dotan R. Castro, “I 
Am Aware of My Inconsistencies but Can Tolerate Them: 
The Effect of High-Quality Listening on Speakers’ Attitude 
Ambivalence,” Personality and Social Psychology Bulletin 
43, no. 1 (2016): 105–120.

5. Liora Lipetz, Avraham N. Kluger, and Graham D. Bodie, 
“Listening Is Listening Is Listening: Employees’ Percep-
tion of Listening as a Holistic Phenomenon,” International 
Journal of Listening (2018): 1–26.

6. Marie-Hélène Budworth, Gary P. Latham, Laxmikant 
Manroop, “Looking Forward to Performance Improve-
ment: A Field Test of the Feedforward Interview for Per-
formance Management,” Human Resource Management 
54, no. 1 (2015): 45–54.

7. Avraham N. Kluger and Keren Zaidel, “Are Listeners 
Perceived as Leaders?” International Journal of Listening 
27, no. 2 (2013): 73–84; Mary Stine, Teresa Thompson, 
and Louis Cusella, “The Impact of Organizational Struc-
ture and Supervisory Listening Indicators on Subordinate 
Support, Trust, Intrinsic Motivation, and Performance,” 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

106

International Journal of Listening 9, 1995, no. 1 (2012): 
84–105; V. Tellis-Nayak, “A Person-Centered Workplace: 
The Foundation for Person-Centered Caregiving in Long-
Term Care,” Journal of the American Medical Directors 
Association 8, no. 2 (2007): 46–54; and Dotan R. Castro 
et al., “Mere-Listening Effect on Creativity and the Mediat-
ing Role of Psychological Safety,” Psychology of Aesthetics, 
Creativity and the Arts, May 17, 2018.

8. Anat Hurwitz and Avraham N. Kluger, “The Power of 
Listeners: How Listeners Transform Status and Co-Create 
Power,”  Academy of  Management Proceedings 2017, no. 1 
(2017).

9. Niels Van Quaquebeke and Will Felps, “Respectful 
Inquiry: A Motivational Account of Leading Through Ask-
ing Questions and Listening,” Academy of Management 
Review 43, no. 1 (2016).

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
May 17, 2018 (product #H04C0H).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



107

10

When You’re 
the Person Your 

Colleagues 
Always Vent To

By Sandra L. Robinson and Kira Schabram

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



109

Divani (not her real name) is a senior analyst at 

a large telecommunications fi rm. She proudly 

describes herself as her department’s “resi-

dent cheer-upper.” As she says, “I have always been 

the person that people turn to for support . . . I lis-

ten really well, and I like to listen, I like to help.” But 

the year before I spoke with her, Divani’s organiza-

tion was going through a major change initiative: “I 

already had so much on my plate, and so many col-

leagues were leaning on me, turning to me to pro-

cess, commiserate, ask for advice. It was hard to get 

through my own deadlines and also be there for my 

coworkers. I was drowning in stress and nearing 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

110

burnout.” She told us about feeling down on Sunday 

nights, feeling increasingly angry and cynical, and 

having trouble sleeping because she couldn’t “shut 

my mind off.” She took up smoking after having given 

it up for four years and let her exercise routine falter.

Divani is what the late organizational behavior 

professor Peter Frost and one of us (Sandra) termed 

a “toxic handler,” someone who voluntarily shoulders 

the sadness, frustration, bitterness, and anger that 

are endemic to organizational life just as are joy and 

success. Toxic handlers can be found at all levels of an 

organization, but particularly in roles that span dis-

parate groups. And they are by no means confi ned to 

management roles. Their work is diffi cult and critical 

even if it often goes uncelebrated; it keeps organiza-

tions positive and productive even as the individu-

als within it necessarily clash and tussle. By carrying 

others’ confi dences, suggesting solutions to interper-

sonal issues, working behind the scenes to prevent 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To

111

pain, and reframing diffi cult messages in construc-

tive ways, toxic handlers absorb the negativity in day-

to-day professional life and allow employees to focus 

on constructive work.

This isn’t easy, and as Sandra’s and Frost’s research 

of over 70 toxic handlers (or those who managed 

them) revealed, individuals in these roles frequently 

experience untenably high levels of stress and strain 

that affect their physical health and career paths and 

often mean they have a diminished capacity to help 

others in the long run—a side effect that is most trou-

bling for handlers.

But if handlers can recognize that they’re playing 

a role that is both highly valuable and burdensome, 

they can see their own emotional competence in a 

new light and recognize the signs of serious strain 

while there’s still something they can do about it.

How do you know if you’re a toxic handler? Here 

are some questions to ask yourself:

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

112

• Are you working in an organization that is 

characterized by lots of change, dysfunction, 

or politics?

• Are you working in a role that spans different 

groups or different levels?

• Do you spend a lot of time listening to and 

offer ing advice to colleagues at work?

• Do people come to you to unload their worries, 

emotions, secrets, or workplace problems?

• Do you have a hard time saying no to col-

leagues, especially when they need you?

• Do you spend time behind the scenes, manag-

ing politics and infl uencing decisions so that 

others are protected?

• Do you tend to mediate communication 

 between a toxic individual and others?

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To

113

• Are you a person who feels compelled to stand 

up for the people at work who need your help?

• Do you think of yourself as a counselor, media-

tor, or peacemaker?

If you answered yes to four or more of these ques-

tions, then you may be a toxic handler. Before you 

panic at that label, recognize that there are both 

positives and negatives to fulfi lling this role. On the 

positive side, being a toxic handler means you have 

valuable emotional strengths: You’re probably a good 

listener, you’re empathetic, and you’re good at sug-

gesting solutions instead of piling on problems. The 

people around you value the support you provide. It’s 

important too to understand that this role is strategi-

cally critical to organizations: You likely defuse tough 

situations and reduce dysfunction.

Now for the bad news. Chances are that you’re tak-

ing on more work than is covered in your formal job 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

114

description (and in fact, as an unsung hero, you may 

not be getting any kind of formal credit from the or-

ganization for these efforts and how much of yourself 

you bring to them). Listening, mediating, and work-

ing behind the scenes to protect others takes impor-

tant time away from your other responsibilities. More 

important, being a toxic handler also takes tremen-

dous emotional energy to listen, comfort, and counsel 

others. Because you are not a trained therapist, you 

may also be inadvertently taking on others’ pain and 

slowly paying a price for it. Sandra’s research shows 

that toxic handlers tend to take on others’ emotions 

but have no way to offl oad them. As a person who 

is constantly helping others, you may be unlikely to 

seek support for yourself. And fi nally, this role may be 

part of your identity, something that brings you ful-

fi llment—so it is diffi cult to step away from.

Consider Sheung-Li (not his real name). His man-

ager was a star with a great track record, but he cre-

ated a lot of turmoil. The manager wouldn’t take the 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To

115

time to get to know anyone on Sheung-Li’s team per-

sonally and totally disregarded more-junior mem-

bers. He was also obsessed with lofty performance 

goals that seemed to come out of nowhere. “My main 

role became protecting everyone on my team, re-

assur ing them, keeping them focused on our objec-

tives and away from the tensions this guy continually 

created,” Sheung-Li described. “I spent an inordinate 

amount of time massaging the message, trying to 

persuade my boss to reconsider his decisions so as to 

avoid the obvious fallout they would bring, and play-

ing mediator when our team was not delivering. I felt 

like I was treading water all the time. And I’m not 

even sure I was protecting my team from the pain he 

was causing. I was losing sleep over what was hap-

pening to my team, I lost weight, and I was starting 

to get sick with one bug after another. I don’t know if 

that was the cause, but I know this was a  really tough 

time in my life. It was hard to concentrate on any-

thing else.”

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

116

So if Sheung-Li’s and Divani’s stories sound fa-

miliar, how can you continue to help your colleagues 

(and your organization) while also protecting your-

self ? How can you keep playing your valuable role in 

a sustainable way?

Start by assessing whether the role is indeed tak-

ing a toll. Some toxic handlers are naturally able to 

take on more than others; you need to know what’s 

right for you at any given time. Look for evidence of 

strain and burnout: physical symptoms like insom-

nia, jaw pain and TMJ, heart palpitations, and more 

sickness than usual. Do you have a shorter fuse than 

normal or an inability to concentrate? Sometimes 

these symptoms can sneak up on you, so it may help 

to check in with others to see if they’ve noticed a 

change. If you’re not experiencing stress as a result, 

there’s nothing you need to change other than being 

aware and keeping an eye out. Being a toxic handler 

only needs to be fi xed if it’s actually hurting you. If it 

is, here’s how.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To

117

Reduce symptoms of stress. Turn to tried-and-true 

methods for stress relief: meditation, exercise, enough 

sleep, and healthful eating. Because toxic handlers 

have trouble doing things just for themselves, keep 

in mind that you’re helping your colleagues by taking 

care of yourself. Set your colleagues as the intention 

for your meditation or yoga practice. 

Pick your battles. It’s hard to ask yourself where you’ll 

have the most impact if you’re emotionally drawn 

to every problem, but it’s an exercise that will allow 

you to be more helpful where you can actually make 

a difference. Who is likely to be fi ne without your 

help? In which situations have you not even made a 

dent, despite your best efforts? Step away from those 

interactions.

Learn to say no. It’s hard to say no to things you want 

to do, but it’s important. Here’s how to do it while 

still being supportive:

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

118

• Convey empathy: Make it clear that you feel for 

your colleague in their pain—you’re not deny-

ing that they are having a legitimate emotional 

response to a situation.

• Tell them you’re currently not in a position 

to be most helpful to them right now, and, to 

the extent you are comfortable, explain the 

reasons why.

• Consider alternative sources of support: Refer 

them to another support person in the orga-

nization or someone having a similar experi-

ence (so they can provide mutual support to 

one another). Suggest an article, book, or other 

 resource on the topic, be it something on man-

aging confl ict or handling offi ce politics. Or, if 

you know from experience that the person is 

good at coming up with creative solutions on 

their own, you can simply offer them encour-

agement to do so.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To

119

Let go of the guilt. If you feel guilty that you’re not 

stepping in to help someone, here are some things to 

consider.

• Recognize that confl icts are often better solved 

by the parties directly involved. If you’re step-

ping in repeatedly, you’re not helping people ac-

quire the skills and tools they need to succeed.

• Question whether you are truly the only one 

that can help in a particular situation. Enlist 

trusted others in the organization to help you 

think this through—you may identify a way to 

share the load.

• Remember that there is only so much of you to 

go around: Saying yes to one more person means 

you are agreeing to do less for those people and 

projects you have already committed to.

Form a community. Find other toxic handlers to turn 

to for support. These could be others in similar roles 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

120

in your organization or other team members whom 

you see dealing with the fallout from the same toxic 

leader. You can also identify a pal to vent to or cre-

ate a more formal group that comes together regu-

larly to share their experiences. This is a particularly 

good option if your whole team or organization is go-

ing through turmoil and you know there are others 

experiencing the same challenges. Keep these outlets 

from turning into repetitive venting sessions by fo-

cusing the conversation on creative problem solving 

and advice.

Take breaks. These can be as small or as dramatic 

as you need. Divani started working with her door 

closed, which she had never done before. “I felt ter-

rible about it, as if I were abandoning my coworkers 

who needed me. But if I lost my job I wasn’t going to 

be much good to anybody,” she explained. Consider 

giving yourself a mental health day off from work or 

planning a signifi cant vacation. In more dramatic 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To

121

situations, you could also consider a temporary re-

assign ment of your role. Because jobs that require 

you to mediate between multiple teams or groups 

tend to come under particular fi re, if you are able to 

step away from that role for a time you’re more likely 

to get the respite you need.

These breaks don’t need to be forever, though. 

“Things have since calmed down at work,” Divani has 

reported, “and I fi nd I have gravitated back to being 

the person people lean on for emotional support. But 

at this point, it is totally doable.”

Make a change. If nothing you are doing has resulted 

in a shift, your best option may be to leave. Sheung-Li 

explained: “After two years of this [toxic situation], 

and at the encouragement of my wife, I saw a thera-

pist. It then became clear to me this work reality was 

not going to change, this toxic manager was not go-

ing anywhere, the stress was eating me alive, and I 

am the one who needed to change. I did a bunch of 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

122

things, but I think the key thing I did was make a lat-

eral move in the company to escape this role and to 

protect my long-term well-being. It was the best de-

cision I ever made.” 

Consider therapy. It may sound dramatic, but Sheung-

Li’s bid to talk to a therapist is a highly useful one. 

A trained psychologist can help you identify burn-

out, manage your symptoms of stress, help you learn 

to say no, and work through any guilt. Not only can 

they help you protect yourself from the emotional 

vagaries of being a toxic handler, they can also assist 

you in your role. Clinical psychologists are themselves 

trained to listen to their clients empathetically with-

out taking on their emotions. They can help you build 

the skills you need to help others without absorbing 

too much of the emotional burden yourself.

Finally, here are some “solutions” we suggest you 

avoid. While they seem like good answers on the sur-

face, they often aren’t as helpful as you’d think.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To

123

Just venting. While it’s good to unburden yourself of 

your emotions—catharsis can reduce aggression—

too much venting can actually increase stress levels. 

You want to move forward rather than dwell on prob-

lems. And this is as true for those confi ding in you as 

it is for you. When people come to you to vent, con-

sider saying something like, “I hear you! How about 

we think about what we can change to make this 

better?” 

Going to your boss or HR. Sadly, the role of toxic han-

dler is often under-recognized and underappreciated 

in organizations, despite its tremendous value. This 

means that while your boss may want to help, it can 

be risky for them in many organizational cultures. 

Similarly, many fi rms are unlikely to intervene in a 

toxic situation on behalf of the handler.

Yet toxic handlers are critical to the emotional 

well-being of organizations and the people in them. 

If you’re a toxic handler, learn to monitor yourself 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

124

for signs of emotional or physical fatigue—and know 

how to step away when you need to—so that you can 

keep doing what you do best.

SANDRA L. ROBINSON  is a professor of organizational be-
havior at the University of British Columbia’s Sauder School 
of Business. KIRA SCHABRAM is an assistant professor of or-
ganizational behavior at the University of Washington’s Foster 
School of Business.

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
November 30, 2016 (product #H03A8W).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



125

11

Managing the 
Critical Voices 

Inside Your Head

By Peter Bregman

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



127

A t 8:20 a.m., my 12-year-old daughter, Isa-

belle, was rushing to meet her ski group. She 

was 20 minutes late and stressed: She takes 

her skiing very seriously and was training for a race 

in a couple of days.

Near the competition center, she ran into one of 

her coaches, Joey. He looked at her, then his watch. 

“If this were a race day,” he told her, with a disapprov-

ing scowl, “I would tell you to turn around and go 

home.”

His words stung, and she burst into tears. A few 

moments later, she was greeted by another one of her 

coaches, Vicky, who saw how stressed she was.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

128

“Honey, don’t worry,” she said. “This isn’t a race. 

It’s okay that you’re running a little late. You’ll just 

catch up with your group on top of the mountain.”

Two vastly different coaches, two vastly different 

responses. Who’s right? I bet you have an opinion.

But that’s not the point.

My advice to Isabelle? You will have Joeys in your 

life, and you will have Vickys. They will show up as 

teachers, bosses, colleagues, and friends. So I said to 

her, “It’s a good idea to get used to the different re-

sponses without getting thrown off balance. You can’t 

control how people respond to you, but you can con-

trol how you take them in and how you respond to 

them.”

But let’s go one step further. The truth is, we all 

have a Joey and a Vicky inside, and they can both be 

useful. Joey might seem unkind, but his high expec-

tations and low tolerance for failure can be helpful in 

driving us to be our best. On the other hand, some-

times we need empathetic support. To some, Vicky 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Managing the Critical Voices Inside Your Head

129

may appear soft. But her comfort and reassurance 

can be useful, especially during times of stress.

Here’s the key: Be strategic and intentional about 

whom you listen to—and when—even if the voices 

are inside your head. In fact, especially if the voices 

are inside your head. Those can be the sneakiest. 

It’s pretty easy to call Joey a jerk and ignore him; it’s 

much harder to dismiss the voice inside your head 

because, well, it’s you.

Try this tactic: When you hear the voices, give 

them names and personalities. Imagine a Joey on one 

side, a Vicky on the other.

 1. Notice the voices in your head as voices. A 

lot of the time, most of us simply believe 

what we hear—either from other people 

or from ourselves. If your inner voice calls 

you lazy, it’s hard not to think you’re lazy. It 

helps if you imagine it’s Joey calling you lazy 

instead.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

130

 2. Resist the urge to judge whether the voices in 

your head are right. It’s impossible to know, 

and it doesn’t matter anyway. Are you lazy? 

The truth is that you probably are, in some 

ways. And in other ways, you’re not. But that’s 

not the right question.

 3. Instead, think about the outcome you want, 

and ask this question: Is what this voice is 

saying—and how it’s saying it—useful right 

now? This is the same question you should be 

asking if you’re confronted by an actual Joey 

or Vicky. Is this voice helpful to me in this 

particular moment? If you think it’ll moti-

vate you, listen to it. If it will demoralize you, 

don’t.

This is an important skill: the ability to ignore 

critical voices when they’re destructive, without dis-

counting them entirely. They might be useful another 

time.

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Managing the Critical Voices Inside Your Head

131

The goal is fl exibility. Cultivate a varied group of 

critics and coaches, both internal and external. Be 

aware of whom is speaking and when you should 

listen.

Feeling comfortable with multiple voices is par-

ticularly important if you are a manager. You need to 

be able to be Joey or Vicky, depending on the situa-

tion. Sometimes people need to feel your high expec-

tations and disapproval. Other times they need your 

gentleness and empathy. Don’t default to one or the 

other. Pause to assess what’s needed, and then make 

a choice.

“It’s hard,” Isabelle told me after we spoke about 

the different voices and messages they brought with 

them. “How do I stop from thinking Joey is just a 

jerk? Or that I’m lame for being late?”

“He might be a jerk, and you may be lame,” I said, 

“but not because he said so. Here’s the question: Will 

you be more likely to be on time tomorrow because 

of what he said?”

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Mindful Listening

132

“Yes,” she conceded. “But it felt terrible.”

“And, when you feel terrible, can you hear Vicky’s 

voice too?”

“Yes,” she said, beginning to smile.

“Then it’s a good thing you have two coaches,” I 

told her.

Because sometimes, both voices are the perfect 

combination.

PETER BREGMAN  is a Master Certifi ed Coach and the CEO of 
Bregman Partners, where he leads a team of over 25 coaches, 
helping senior leaders and teams create positive behavioral 
change and work more effectively together to achieve the com-
pany’s most critical business results. Peter is the best-selling 
author of Leading with Emotional Courage and hosts the 
Bregman Leadership Podcast.

Adapted from content posted on hbr.org, 
April 6, 2015 (product #H01ZOW).

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Index

acknowledgment statements, 84. 
See also PEARLS statements

adverbs and adjectives, 61
anticipation of confrontation, 

18
assumptions, 6–7

clarifying by asking questions, 
10–11

attention, 18, 57–59, 91–92, 
100–101. See also presence

multitasking and, 31, 54
attitude complexity, 93–97

Bain & Company, 43
“Barriers and Gateways to 

 Communication” (Rogers), 
91–92

barriers to listening, 13–20, 
97–100

Barton, Dominic, 44
being heard, 47, 53, 58–64

self-awareness and, 96–97
Bennett, Paul, 35–36
biases, 23–25
Bregman, Peter, 125–132

Campbell Soup Company, 46
Carmichael, Sarah Green, 51–65
Carter, Jacqueline, 39–50
centeredness. See presence
change

fear of, 99
the power of listening in, 

87–106
Cisco, 47
cognitive dissonance, 99–100
Conant, Doug, 46
confi dence, being open to chang-

ing your mind and, 19
confl ict, 77–86
conversation deepeners, 61–64
conversations

control of, leadership and, 31
cooperative, good listening 

as, 6–7
diffi cult, 18, 77–86
ICU (important, critical, and 

urgent), 62–64
shaping with good questions, 

102–103
sharing and changing perspec-

tives through, 67–76

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Index

134

task and relationship channels 
in, 80–85

creativity, 98
critical thinking, 23–25

decision making, 26
defensiveness, 6, 31, 54–55, 90, 

97
discipline, 45
distractions. See also attention

change efforts and, 93, 95, 
98–99

leaders and, 31
listening levels and removing, 

9, 11
mindful presence and, 45, 48

Drucker Forum, 73–74

embodied presence, 48–49
emotions

acknowledging, 32–33
defensiveness, 6, 31, 54–55, 

90, 97
defusing diffi cult conversations 

and, 77–86
effects of on listening, 21–27
empathetic listening and, 

32–33
listening in changing, 90

offl oading, 114–116
priming to listen for, 74–75
toxic handlers and, 109–124
understanding others’, 10

empathy, 29–37, 91–92
behavior sets linked to, 

32–35
listening levels and, 10
statements refl ecting, 83. See 

also PEARLS statements
toxic handlers and, 118

evaluations, withholding, 26
evidence, looking for negative, 

26–27

fear, 18
as barrier to listening, 75
of change, 99
diffi cult conversations and, 

80–82
neurology of, 81–82

feedback. See also inner critic
in cooperative conversations, 

6–7
follow-up and, 35
from good listeners, 6–8
listening and, 97
misinterpretation of in emo-

tionally charged conversa-
tions, 82

performance effects of, 89

conversations (continued)

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Index

135

fl exibility, 131
Folkman, Joseph, 1–12
follow-up, 35
Ford, Henry, 32
Friedman, Ron, 77–86
Frost, Peter, 110, 111

Goulston, Mark, 51–65
Gregersen, Hal, 73–74
grounding, 48–49
Groysberg, Boris, 17
guilt, letting go of, 119

Hagel, John, 73–74
hand gestures, 61, 62
hearing people out, 25–27
Hougaard, Rasmus, 39–50
hyperbole, 60–61

ICU (important, critical, and 
urgent), 62–64

ideas
bouncing off of good listeners, 8
creating shared, 72–74

IDEO, 35–36
infl ection, 60–61
inner critic

coaching and your, 127–132
ignoring your, 16

managing your, 125–132
silencing, to be fully present, 

42–43
innovation, 73–74
insight

asking questions to promote, 
5–6

change efforts and, 93, 99
safe environments and pro-

moting, 91–92
intention, 100
interruptions, 3–4, 101
Itzchakov, Guy, 87–106

judgment
feedback and, 89–90
inner voices and, 130
power of listening and, 91–92
withholding, 26, 102

Just Listen (Goulston), 53, 56

Khan, Samar Minallah, 69–71
Kirby, Julia, 73–74
Kluger, Avraham N. (Avi), 87–106

leaders and leadership
barriers to listening and, 13–20
empathetic listening and, 

29–37

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Index

136

essential traits of, 43
importance of listening in, 

17, 31
presence and, 39–50

“Leadership Is a Conversation” 
(Groysberg & Slind), 17

legitimation statements, 84. See 
also PEARLS statements

LEGO Group, 48–49
listening

barriers to, 13–20, 97–100
becoming better at, 51–65
to change someone’s mind, 

67–76
emotions’ effects on, 21–27
with empathy, 29–37
in helping people change, 

87–106
importance of in leadership, 

17, 31
levels of, 8–11, 54–59
management advice on, 4
power of, 91–92
presence and, 39–50
qualities of good, 5–8
reactive, 54–55
receptive, 55–59
removed, 54
responsible, 55, 56–57
self-appraisals of, 3

tips for improving, 100–103
to venting, 107–124
what actually happens in, 

1–12
listening circles, 96

McKinsey & Company, 44
Merchant, Nilofer, 67–76
mindfulness, 41–42, 43
The Mind of the Leader (Hou-

gaard & Carter), 43
motivation, 74

priming to listen for, 74–75
multitasking, 31, 54

Nichols, Ralph G., 21–27
“no,” learning to say, 117–118
nonverbal communication, 

3–4
empathetic listening and, 32
hand gestures, 61
listening levels and, 10
posture, 49
in responding, 34

noticing, 61

openness to changing your 
mind, 19

outcomes, inner critics and, 130

leaders and leadership 
(continued)

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Index

137

parroting, 54
partnership statements, 83. 

See also PEARLS statements
PEARLS statements (partner-

ship, empathy, acknowledg-
ment, respect, legitimation, 
support), 83–85

performance
effects of feedback on, 89
leaders’ mindfulness and, 43
worrying about your own 

instead of listening, 16
perspectives

seeing multiple, 93–97
sharing, 67–76

persuasion, 65, 67–76
picking your battles, 117
posture, 49
power, loss of, 98
presence, 39–50

discipline and skill of, 45
do less, be more, and, 47–48
embodying, 48–49
mindfulness and, 41–42
planning for, 46
putting aside fear/anticipation 

and, 18
removed listening and, 54

priming, 74–75
problem solving, good listening 

vs.,  7–8, 102
processing, 33

questions
clarifying assumptions 

through, 10–11
to determine if you’re a toxic 

handler, 111–113
empathetic listening and, 

35–36
promoting discovery and 

insight with, 5–6
shaping conversations with 

good, 102–103

reactive listening, 54–55
receptive listening, 55–59
refl ection, 103
relationship-building state-

ments, 83–85
relationship channel, 80–85
removed listening, 54
repetition, 3–4

processing and, 33
respect, 34, 84. See also PEARLS 

statements
responding, 34
responsible listening, 55, 56–

57
Riordan, Christine M., 29–37
Robinson, Sandra L., 107–

124
Rogers, Carl, 91–92
role defi nition, 17

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



Index

138

safe environment, creating with 
listening, 9, 47–48

saying no, 117–118
Schabram, Kira, 107–124
self-assessment, good listeners 

and, 95, 96–97
self-esteem, 6
Shuster, Loren, 48–49
Slind, Michael, 17
Stevens, Leonard A., 21–27
stress

too much venting and, 123
on toxic handlers, 116–123

Su, Amy Jen, 13–20
Suchman, Anthony, 80–85
support, expressing, 84, 

117–118. See also PEARLS 
statements

swara, 69–71

talking, levels of, 54–59
task channel, 80–85
therapy, 122
Thompson, Gabrielle, 47
time requirements of listening, 

98–99
touchpoints, 46

toxic handlers, 109–124
breaks for, 120–121
defi nition of, 110
forming a community of, 

119–120
how to know if you are one, 

111–113
pros and cons of being, 113–114
self-protection for, 116–123
underappreciation of, 123–124

trampolines, good listeners 
compared to, 8

trust, 34, 98

understanding
empathetic listening and, 

33–34
levels of listening and, 9–10

venting, 107–124

Wilkins, Muriel Maignan, 13–20

Zenger, Jack, 1–12

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.



How to be human  
at work. 

HBR’s Emotional Intelligence Series 
features smart, essential reading on 
the human side of professional life 
from the pages of Harvard Business 
Review. Each book in the series offers 
uplifting stories, practical advice, 
and research from leading experts on 
how to tend to our emotional well-
being at work.

Buy for your team, clients, or event. 
Visit hbr.org/bulksales for quantity discount rates. 

Harvard Business Review  
Emotional Intelligence Series
Available in paperback or ebook format. The specially priced six-volume  
set includes:

§ Mindfulness
§ Resilience
§ Influence and Persuasion

§ Authentic Leadership
§ Happiness
§ Empathy

HBR.ORG

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of 
copyright. Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

hbr.org
hbr.org/bulksales


Invaluable insights 
always at your fingertips

With an All-Access subscription to  
Harvard Business Review, you’ll get  

so much more than a magazine.

Exclusive online content and tools  
you can put to use today

My Library, your personal workspace for sharing,  
saving, and organizing HBR.org articles and tools

Unlimited access to more than 4,000 articles in the  
Harvard Business Review archive

Subscribe today at hbr.org/subnow 

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of 
copyright. Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

hbr.org/subnow


The most important 
management ideas  
all in one place.

We hope you enjoyed this book 
from Harvard Business Review. 
For the best ideas HBR has to offer 
turn to HBR’s 10 Must Reads Boxed 
Set. From books on leadership 
and strategy to managing yourself 
and others, this 6-book collection 
delivers articles on the most 
essential business topics to help 
you succeed.

Buy for your team, clients, or event. 
Visit hbr.org/bulksales for quantity discount rates. 

HBR’s 10 Must Reads Series
The definitive collection of ideas and best practices on our most  
sought-after topics from the best minds in business.

 § Change Management
 § Collaboration
 § Communication 
 § Emotional Intelligence
 § Innovation
 § Leadership
 § Making Smart Decisions

 § Managing Across Cultures
 § Managing People
 § Managing Yourself
 § Strategic Marketing
 § Strategy
 § Teams
 § The Essentials

hbr.org/mustreads

This document is authorized for use only by Emily Kierce (drkierce@gmail.com). Copying or posting is an infringement of copyright. 
Please contact customerservice@harvardbusiness.org or 800-988-0886 for additional copies.

https://hbr.org/books/direct-and-bulk-sales
https://hbr.org/store/landing/mustreads

	Contents
	Ch. 1: What Great Listeners Actually Do
	Ch. 2: What Gets in the Way of Listening
	Ch. 3: Listening to People
	Ch. 4: Three Ways Leaders Can Listen with More Empathy
	Ch. 5: If You Aspire to Be a Great Leader, Be Present
	Ch. 6: Become a Better Listener
	Ch. 7: To Change Someone’s Mind, Stop Talking and Listen
	Ch. 8: Defusing an Emotionally Charged Conversation with a Colleague
	Ch. 9: The Power of Listening in Helping People
	Ch. 10: When You’re the Person Your Colleagues Always Vent To
	Ch. 11: Managing the Critical Voices Inside Your Head
	Index

